students (undergraduate and postgraduate) in their assigned villages. These visits helped the 

students acquaint themselves with the community, enabling them to plan future engagement 

activities effectively. A total of thirty-one (31) villages and urban poor areas have been visited, 

with one-thousand three-hundred and ninety-seven (1397) students participating in the initiative. 

S.No Date Class Village No. of 

Students 

1.  06.07.2023 II BSc Bot Komangalam  

2.  14.07.2023 II BCA B Kunnathur 58 

3.  18.07.2023 II BCA A Alampatti 63 

4.  19.07.2023 II BCom  CA Soorakkudipatti 62

[...]

Extension Department-SHEPHERD has arranged a one-day introductory visit for beginner 

students (II UG and I PG) in their designated villages. These visits enabled students to connect 

with the community, paving the way for the development of subsequent activities. Thirty-nine 

(39) visits were conducted, reaching out to one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897) 

students. 

S.No Date Class Village No. of 

Students 

1.  01-02.07.2023 II BCom Hon Porasampatti Colony 40 

2.  01-02.07.2023 II BCom B Poongudi 62 

3.  07-08.07.2023 II BA Eco Kalkulathu Patti 62 

4.  08-09.07.2023 II BSc Stat Keerikalmedu 35

[...]

Millets, a plant with low water 

usage and high nutritional value, have been consumed by humans for 7000 years, have 

contributed to multi-crops agriculture, and settled societies. The postgraduate students organised 

Year of Millet programs in three places. A sum of one-hundred and sixty-five (165) children 

participated. 

Date Class Place Resource Person Beneficiaries 

14.07.2023 II MSc 

Chem 

Nehruji Memorial Middle School, 

Melakonayamppettai 

Dr M. Sathiyasheelan, 

Assistant Professor, 

Dept. of Botany 

Mrs. Sivakumari, HM 

85 Children

[...]

SHEPHERD of St. Joseph’s College in the adopted village. One of the notable projects involved the 

installation of a small-scale windmill at the Panchayat Council Building in Nagamangalam, 

Manikandam Block, Tiruchirappalli district. The windmill, valued at Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees one-

lakh fifty-thousand), was made possible through the collaborative efforts of the UBA Cell, 

Panchayat Council, and College Management. 

This initiative marks a significant milestone in the history of St. Joseph's College, as it represents a 

commitment to sustainability and innovation.

[...]

Dignitaries including Members 

of the Panchayat Council, President, and Vice President graced the occasion as esteemed Guests. 

The event featured a ceremonial flag-hoisting, enlightening speeches, and a significant initiative of 

tree planting. A remarkable turnout of one thousand two-hundred and nine (1209) individuals, 

consisting of one hundred and thirty-eight (138) college students, five hundred and twenty-four 

(524) children, and twenty-one (21) others actively participated in the festivities. The details are 

given below. 

Class Village/ 

Slum 

Chief Guest Beneficiaries Special event 

III BSc Chem A Archampat

ti 

Dr. A. Arun 

Viveke 

Dept. of Chem,

[...]

joined them in decorating the chapel. Also, they conducted sports, games, Christmas cake cutting, 

prize distribution, and a prayer service. Talk, prayer, and a preamble on people's solidarity with 

school students and the general public. A total of one-hundred and thirty-nine (139) school 

students from two schools took part. 

Date Class Village  Guests Participants 

05.12.2023 II BA Eco Kalkulthupatti Rev. Fr. Michal Joe,  

Parish priest, Fathima 

Nagar 

Rev. Sr. Vimala Gracy  

Sister of St. Thomas 

Mr. Paul Vice President